No. 337, A.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

## CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to amend section 1273, of the Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 236, of the laws of 1883, relating to highways and bridges.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 1273, R. S., as amended.

Apportionment of highway to towns: new towns, etc.

SECTION 1. Section 1273, of the Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 236, of the laws of 1883, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Provided, however, that if by the creation of a new town, or the alteration of the boundaries of either or both of the towns bound to maintain said highway, the territory of either or both towns to such agreement shall be increased or diminished, then said order apportioning said highway shall be deemed vacated, and new proceedings shall be had as provided by law, as if such order had never been made. And in case no order for the apportionment of said territory can be arranged, then upon the application of either party, after ten days' notice to the other party thereto, stating the time and place to the circuit judge of the county, for the appointment of three commissioners for the apportionment of said highway in the manner hereinbefore provided, said circuit judge may appoint said commissioners for the purpose aforesaid, and the determination of said commissioners made in writing and filed with the town clerks of each of said towns shall have the same force and effect as the order of said town boards in joint meeting herein provided for.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.